

CTQ-2013-00005

COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEW YORK

Office Copy

EXECUTIVE PLAZA, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

PEERLESS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Respondent.

*On Question Certified by the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit (USCOA Docket No. 12-1470-cv)*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
EXECUTIVE PLAZA, LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
381 Bush St., 8th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 393-9990
Fax: (415) 677-4170

ANDERSON KILL P.C.

William G. Passannante, Esq.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 278-1000
Fax: (212) 278-1733

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

Dated: November 7, 2013

RECEIVED

NOV - 8 2013

**NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AVERAGE POLICYHOLDER WOULD NOT REASONABLY EXPECT THE REPLACEMENT COST PROVISION TO REQUIRE REPLACEMENT OF THE PROPERTY WITHIN TWO YEARS.....	6
II. APPLICATION OF THE TWO-YEAR SUIT LIMITATIONS CLAUSE TO THE POLICYHOLDER’S CLAIM FOR REPLACEMENT COSTS CREATES AN AMBIGUITY THAT MUST BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE POLICYHOLDER.....	11
III. ALLOWING INSURANCE COMPANIES TO DENY COVERAGE WHEN POLICYHOLDERS ACTING REASONABLY CANNOT COMPLETE REPAIRS WITHIN TWO YEARS IS AGAINST THE PURPOSE OF INSURANCE.....	15
IV. APPLICATION OF THE TWO-YEAR SUIT LIMITATION TO CLAIMS FOR REPLACEMENT COSTS WOULD RENDER REPLACEMENT COST COVERAGE ILLUSORY IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A-One Oil, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 814 (1998)	3
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 433 (1997)	3
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 758 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Bakos v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1485 (4th Dep't 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Becker-Fineman Camps, Inc. v. Public Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 52 A.D.2d 656 (3d Dep't 1976).....	10
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003)	3, 7, 8
<i>Bi-Economy Mkt., Inc. v. Harleystown Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008)	3, 17
<i>Burriesci v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 255 A.D.2d 993 (4th Dep't 1998).....	14
<i>Campanile v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1052 (3d Dep't 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 912 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Eagle Star Ins. Co. v. Int’l Proteins Corp.</i> , 45 A.D.2d 637 (1st Dep’t 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 861 (1976).....	16
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 642 (2012)	7, 11, 12
<i>First Fin. Ins. Co. v. Allstate Interior Demolition Corp.</i> , 193 F.3d 109 (2d. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Fuller-Austin Insulation Co., v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 946 (2006).....	4
<i>Harris v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 202 App’x 479 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	4
<i>Jostens, Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 527 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Klos v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 133 F.3d 164 (2d Cir.1997).....	16
<i>Lavanant v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 623 (1992)	14
<i>In re Mostow v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 321 (1996)	14
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 207 (1st Dep’t 2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Davis</i> , 195 A.D.2d 561 (2d Dep’t 1993)	20
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Mayola Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 1162 (2006)	4
<i>Rubin v. Empire Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Misc. 2d 104 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. New York County 1967), <i>rev’d</i> , 32 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1969), <i>rev’d</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 426 (1969)	15
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Debra Moran</i> , 533 U.S. 948 (2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	4
<i>Saks v. Nicosia Contracting Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 832 (3d Dep’t 1995)	12, 13
<i>Schwartz v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Shapiro v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bentley</i> , 262 A.D.2d 739 (3d Dep’t 1999)	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	4
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 715 P.2d 1133 (Wash. 1986)	17
<i>Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 356 (1974)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Town of Harrison v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 308 (1996)	3
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 583 (2001)	3
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Am. Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 923 (2013)	3
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 592 (2004)	3
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Woodhams v. Allstate Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 453 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Roger G. Coffin, <i>Insurance Law § 3404: Failure to Provide for Shortened Limitation Period in Fire Ins. Policy Results in Application of the General Six-Year Period</i> , 59 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 815 (2012)	10-11
Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law: A Guide to Fundamental Principles, Legal Documents, and Commercial Practices 11</i> (West Publishing Co. 1988).....	15
